NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION TO ANY U.S. PERSON OR TO ANY PERSON OR ADDRESS LOCATED OR RESIDENT IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ITS TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS, ANY STATE OF THE UNITED STATES OR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH IT IS UNLAWFUL TO RELEASE, PUBLISH OR DISTRIBUTE THIS ANNOUNCEMENT.

ARENA 2012-I B.V. (THE COMPANY) ANNOUNCES THE RESULTS OF ITS CONSENT SOLICITATION SEEKING THE EARLY REDEMPTION OF ITS €490,000,000 FLOATING RATE CLASS A2 MORTGAGE-BACKED NOTES 2012 DUE 2044 (THE NOTES) BY WAY OF CERTAIN PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE NOTES:

Description of Notes	ISIN/ Common Code	Original Principal Amount	Principal Amount Outstanding
Class A2 Notes	XS0857685225/085768522	€490,000,000	€455,851,900

RESULTS OF THE NOTEHOLDERS MEETING:

Capitalised terms used but not otherwise defined in this announcement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Consent Solicitation Memorandum dated 3 January 2017 (the **Consent Solicitation Memorandum**).

On 3 January 2017 the Company published the Consent Solicitation Memorandum in which it invited holders of the Notes to consent to the early redemption by the Company of all (but not some only) of the Notes on the Early Redemption Date by way of an Extraordinary Resolution at the Meeting of Noteholders, all as further described in the Consent Solicitation Memorandum.

The Adjourned Noteholders Meeting was held on 29 January 2017 at 1pm Central European Time at the offices of Allen & Overy LLP and the Company is pleased to hereby announce that the Extraordinary Resolution was validly passed at that meeting.

The Company hereby further announces that the Early Redemption Date as referred to in the Consent Solicitation Memorandum will be 1 February 2017. The Company will redeem all of the outstanding Notes at 101 per cent. of their Principal Amount Outstanding plus accrued but unpaid interest up to (but excluding) the Early Redemption Date.

The Extraordinary Resolution has been implemented by way of a supplemental trust deed dated 3 January 2017 among the Company, Stichting Holding Arena 2012-I and the Security Trustee which amends the Trust Deed relating to the Notes.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:

The Tabulation Agent

Lucid Issuer Services Limited
Tankerton Works
12 Argyle Walk
London WC1H 8HA
United Kingdom
Contact: Paul Kamminga

Tel: + 44 20 7704 0880 Email: arena@lucid-is.com

The Solicitation Agent

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (trading as NatWest Markets)
250 Bishopsgate
London, EC2M 4AA
United Kingdom
Telephone: +44 20 7678 5405

Attention: Liability Management
Email: liability.management@rbs.com

The Paying Agent

Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch Winchester House 1 Great Winchester Street London EC2N 2DB United Kingdom Telephone: +44 20 7547 6411

Attention: Harrison Midda
Email: abs.mbs.London@list.db.com

None of the Company, the Solicitation Agent, the Security Trustee, the Tabulation Agent, the Paying Agent or any of their respective directors, employees or affiliates makes any representation or recommendation whatsoever regarding the Consent Solicitation. This announcement must be read in conjunction with the Consent Solicitation Memorandum. This announcement and the Consent Solicitation Memorandum contain important information, which should be read carefully with respect to the consent solicitation. No offer or invitation to acquire securities is being made pursuant to this announcement. The distribution of this announcement and the Consent Solicitation Memorandum in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons into whose possession this announcement and/or the Consent Solicitation Memorandum comes are required by each of the Company, the Solicitation Agent, the Security Trustee, the Paying Agent and the Tabulation Agent to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions.